Tuesday, October 7, 2025

09:00 AM

25-00021

#1

25-01393
#2

25-01438

#3

THE HONORABLE SCOTT W. DALES, PRESIDING

CALENDAR

Anthony S Mosley

Trustee's Motion to Dismiss
Chapter 13 Proceeding

Elizabeth Clark (Trustee)
Morris B. Lefkowitz, Atty for Anthony S Mosley (Debtor)

Joseph Paul Martino

Trustee's Motion to Dismiss
Chapter 13 Proceeding

April A. Hulst, Atty for Joseph Paul Martino (Debtor)
Elizabeth Clark (Trustee)

Mark Allen Hines

Trustee's Motion to Dismiss
Chapter 13 Proceeding

Elizabeth Clark (Trustee)
Roger J. Bus, Atty for Mark Allen Hines (Debtor)

Pagel

COURT REPORTER: Digital
HEARING ROOM: Judge Dales Courtroom (Courtroom A)



THE HONORABLE SCOTT W. DALES, PRESIDING

CALENDAR
COURT REPORTER: Digital
Tuesday, October 7, 2025 HEARING ROOM: Judge Dales Courtroom (Courtroom A)
09:00 AM
25-01552 Scott Byron Werschem
#4 Trustee's Motion to Dismiss

Chapter 13 Proceeding

April A. Hulst, Atty for Scott Byron Werschem (Debtor)
Elizabeth Clark (Trustee)

25-01633 Alexandrea Lynn Day

#5 Trustee's Motion to Dismiss

Chapter 13 Proceeding ADJ TO 12-02-25

Elizabeth Clark (Trustee)
Stephen Jered Beard, Atty for Alexandrea Lynn Day (Debtor)

25-01820 Adam Bradley Kaminski

#6 Trustee's Motion to Dismiss
Chapter 13 Proceeding

Elizabeth Clark (Trustee)
Mary Saur Cohn, Atty for Adam Bradley Kaminski (Debtor)

Page 2



Tuesday, October 7, 2025

09:00 AM

21-02674

#7

22-01663
#8

22-01731

#9

THE HONORABLE SCOTT W. DALES, PRESIDING

CALENDAR

Edward Bruce Stout

Trustee's Motion to Dismiss
Chapter 13 Proceeding - Adj.

Elizabeth Clark (Trustee)

Rebecca L. Johnson-Ellis, Atty for Edward Bruce Stout (Debtor)

Brian M. Vosburg and Lorette Mae Vosburg

Trustee's Motion to Dismiss
Chapter 13 Proceeding - Adj.

Elizabeth Clark (Trustee)

Mary Delyse Vitartas, Atty for Brian M. Vosburg (Debtor)
Michelle Marrs, Atty for Brian M. Vosburg (Debtor)
Michelle Marrs, Atty for Lorette Mae Vosburg (Debtor)
Tricia S. Terry, Atty for Brian M. Vosburg (Debtor)

Tricia S. Terry, Atty for Lorette Mae Vosburg (Debtor)

Mark P Libich, Sr. and Heather M Libich

Trustee's Motion to Dismiss
Chapter 13 Proceeding - Adj.

Elizabeth Clark (Trustee)
Harlee L. Nowland, Atty for Heather M Libich (Debtor)
Harlee L. Nowland, Atty for Mark P Libich Sr. (Debtor)
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COURT REPORTER: Digital
HEARING ROOM: Judge Dales Courtroom (Courtroom A)

ADJ TO 12-02-25

ADJ TO 11-04-25 WITH CONDITIONS



Tuesday, October 7, 2025

09:00 AM

23-01382

#10

25-00072
#11

25-00821

#12

THE HONORABLE SCOTT W. DALES, PRESIDING
CALENDAR

COURT REPORTER: Digital

HEARING ROOM: Judge Dales Courtroom (Courtroom A)

David Michael Joyce

Trustee's Motion to Dismiss
Chapter 13 Proceeding - Adj. WITHDRAWN

Elizabeth Clark (Trustee)
Rebecca L. Johnson-Ellis, Atty for David Michael Joyce (Debtor)

John Lynn Hansen

Trustee's Motion to Dismiss
Chapter 13 Proceeding - Adj. WITHDRAWN

Elizabeth Clark (Trustee)
Jeremy Shephard, Atty for John Lynn Hansen (Debtor)

Michael D McClerin

Trustee's Motion to Dismiss
Chapter 13 Proceeding - Adj.

Aaron J. Kenyon, Atty for Michael D McClerin (Debtor)
Elizabeth Clark (Trustee)
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THE HONORABLE SCOTT W. DALES, PRESIDING

CALENDAR
COURT REPORTER: Digital
Tuesday, October 7, 2025 HEARING ROOM: Judge Dales Courtroom (Courtroom A)
09:00 AM
25-00825 Kurt W. Kuempel and Marcia L. Kuempel
#13 Trustee's Motion to Dismiss WITHDRAWN

Chapter 13 Proceeding - Adj.

Elizabeth Clark (Trustee)
Michael M. Malinowski, Atty for Kurt W. Kuempel (Debtor)
Michael M. Malinowski, Atty for Marcia L. Kuempel (Debtor)

25-01060 Spencer Christopher Anderson and Roshanta Venice
Anderson
#14 Trustee's Motion to Dismiss

Chapter 13 Proceeding - Adj.

Elizabeth Clark (Trustee)
Jeremy Shephard, Atty for Roshanta Venice Anderson (Debtor)
Jeremy Shephard, Atty for Spencer Christopher Anderson (Debtor)

25-01272 Michelle Marie Harmon

#15 Trustee's Motion to Dismiss
Chapter 13 Proceeding - Adj.

Elizabeth Clark (Trustee)
Jeremy Shephard, Atty for Michelle Marie Harmon (Debtor)
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Tuesday, October 7, 2025

09:00 AM

23-01487

#16

24-01107

#17

THE HONORABLE SCOTT W. DALES, PRESIDING

CALENDAR

Anita Elsa Jackson

Trustee's Motion to Dismiss
Chapter 13 Proceeding
(Tax Returns) - Adj.

Elizabeth Clark (Trustee)
Michelle Marrs, Atty for Anita Elsa Jackson (Debtor)
Tricia S. Terry, Atty for Anita Elsa Jackson (Debtor)

LaToya Stanette Hall

Trustee's Motion to Dismiss
Chapter 13 Proceeding
(Tax Returns) - Adj.

Elizabeth Clark (Trustee)
Jeremy Shephard, Atty for LaToya Stanette Hall (Debtor)
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COURT REPORTER: Digital
HEARING ROOM: Judge Dales Courtroom (Courtroom A)

ADJ TO 11-04-25 WITH CONDITIONS

WITHDRAWN



THE HONORABLE SCOTT W. DALES, PRESIDING

CALENDAR
COURT REPORTER: Digital
Tuesday, October 7, 2025 HEARING ROOM: Judge Dales Courtroom (Courtroom A)
:15 AM
25-02118 Miles C. Allen and Allison R. Young
#1 Confirmation Hearing CONFIRMED

Chapter 13 Plan

Elizabeth Clark (Trustee)
Harlee L. Nowland, Atty for Allison R. Young (Debtor)
Harlee L. Nowland, Atty for Miles C. Allen (Debtor)

25-02208 Daniel P Nordstrom and Brenda M Nordstrom

#2 Confirmation Hearing
Chapter 13 Plan

Elizabeth Clark (Trustee)
Steven Mark Bylenga, Atty for Brenda M Nordstrom (Debtor)
Steven Mark Bylenga, Atty for Daniel P Nordstrom (Debtor)

25-02257 Takeyia Marshawn Lynton

#3 Confirmation Hearing oa
Chapter 13 Plan AD) TO 11-04-25

Elizabeth Clark (Trustee)
Roger G. Cotner, Atty for Takeyia Marshawn Lynton (Debtor)
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Tuesday, October 7, 2025

09:15 AM

25-02258

#4

25-02289
#5

25-02293
#6

THE HONORABLE SCOTT W. DALES, PRESIDING

CALENDAR

Nickos Charles Rosser

Confirmation Hearing
Chapter 13 Plan

Elizabeth Clark (Trustee)
Emily Jo Gudwer, Atty for Nickos Charles Rosser (Debtor)

Frank Espinoza, Jr. and Elisa M. Espinoza

Confirmation Hearing
Chapter 13 Plan

Elizabeth Clark (Trustee)
Harlee L. Nowland, Atty for Elisa M. Espinoza (Debtor)
Harlee L. Nowland, Atty for Frank Espinoza Jr. (Debtor)

Anthony Lamar Alexander and Lisa Maria Alexander

Confirmation Hearing
Chapter 13 Plan

Elizabeth Clark (Trustee)

Rebecca L. Johnson-Ellis, Atty for Anthony Lamar Alexander (Debtor)
Rebecca L. Johnson-Ellis, Atty for Lisa Maria Alexander (Debtor)
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COURT REPORTER: Digital
HEARING ROOM: Judge Dales Courtroom (Courtroom A)

ADJ TO 11-04-25

ADJ TO 12-02-25



Tuesday, October 7, 2025

09:15 AM

25-00021

#7

25-00750
#8

25-00821

#9

THE HONORABLE SCOTT W. DALES, PRESIDING

CALENDAR

Anthony S Mosley

Confirmation Hearing
Chapter 13 Plan - Adj.

Elizabeth Clark (Trustee)
Morris B. Lefkowitz, Atty for Anthony S Mosley (Debtor)

Adam Charles Martin

Confirmation Hearing
Chapter 13 Plan - Adj.

April A. Hulst, Atty for Adam Charles Martin (Debtor)
Elizabeth Clark (Trustee)

Michael D McClerin

Confirmation Hearing
Chapter 13 Plan - Adj.

Aaron J. Kenyon, Atty for Michael D McClerin (Debtor)
Elizabeth Clark (Trustee)
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COURT REPORTER: Digital
HEARING ROOM: Judge Dales Courtroom (Courtroom A)



Tuesday, October 7, 2025

:1

AM

25-00825
#10

25-00918
#11

25-01060

#12

THE HONORABLE SCOTT W. DALES, PRESIDING

CALENDAR

Kurt W. Kuempel and Marcia L. Kuempel

Confirmation Hearing
Chapter 13 Plan - Adj.

Elizabeth Clark (Trustee)
Michael M. Malinowski, Atty for Kurt W. Kuempel (Debtor)
Michael M. Malinowski, Atty for Marcia L. Kuempel (Debtor)

Mia Chana Burch-McKinney

Confirmation Hearing
Chapter 13 Plan - Adj.

Elizabeth Clark (Trustee)
Stephen Jered Beard, Atty for Mia Chana Burch-McKinney (Debtor)

Spencer Christopher Anderson and Roshanta Venice
Anderson

Confirmation Hearing
Chapter 13 Plan - Adj.

Elizabeth Clark (Trustee)
Jeremy Shephard, Atty for Roshanta Venice Anderson (Debtor)
Jeremy Shephard, Atty for Spencer Christopher Anderson (Debtor)

Page 10

COURT REPORTER: Digital
HEARING ROOM: Judge Dales Courtroom (Courtroom A)

CONFIRMED

CONFIRMED



THE HONORABLE SCOTT W. DALES, PRESIDING

CALENDAR
COURT REPORTER: Digital
Tuesday, October 7, 2025 HEARING ROOM: Judge Dales Courtroom (Courtroom A)
09:15 AM
25-01272 Michelle Marie Harmon
#13 Confirmation Hearing

Chapter 13 Plan - Adj.

Elizabeth Clark (Trustee)
Jeremy Shephard, Atty for Michelle Marie Harmon (Debtor)

25-01277 Stacia Morrison

#14 Confirmation Hearing
Chapter 13 Plan - Adj.

Elizabeth Clark (Trustee)
Steven Mark Bylenga, Atty for Stacia Morrison (Debtor)

25-01323 Jason N Pirok and Carmen A Pirok

#15 Confirmation Hearing
Chapter 13 Plan - Adj.

Elizabeth Clark (Trustee)
Maureen B. Van Hoven, Atty for Carmen A Pirok (Debtor)
Maureen B. Van Hoven, Atty for Jason N Pirok (Debtor)
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Tuesday, October 7, 2025

09:15 AM

25-01393

#16

25-01438
#17

25-01552

#18

THE HONORABLE SCOTT W. DALES, PRESIDING

CALENDAR

Joseph Paul Martino

Confirmation Hearing
Chapter 13 Plan - Adj.

April A. Hulst, Atty for Joseph Paul Martino (Debtor)
Elizabeth Clark (Trustee)

Mark Allen Hines

Confirmation Hearing
Chapter 13 Plan - Adj.

Elizabeth Clark (Trustee)
Roger J. Bus, Atty for Mark Allen Hines (Debtor)

Scott Byron Werschem

Confirmation Hearing
Chapter 13 Plan - Adj.

April A. Hulst, Atty for Scott Byron Werschem (Debtor)
Elizabeth Clark (Trustee)
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COURT REPORTER: Digital
HEARING ROOM: Judge Dales Courtroom (Courtroom A)



Tuesday, October 7, 2025

09:15 AM

25-01633

#19

25-01682
#20

25-01723

#21

THE HONORABLE SCOTT W. DALES, PRESIDING

CALENDAR

Alexandrea Lynn Day

Confirmation Hearing
Chapter 13 Plan - Adj.

Elizabeth Clark (Trustee)
Stephen Jered Beard, Atty for Alexandrea Lynn Day (Debtor)

Matthew ] Mehlhorn

Confirmation Hearing
Chapter 13 Plan - Adj.

Elizabeth Clark (Trustee)
Stephen Jered Beard, Atty for Matthew ] Mehlhorn (Debtor)

Jason Paul Matthews

Confirmation Hearing
Chapter 13 Plan - Adj.

Elizabeth Clark (Trustee)
Harlee L. Nowland, Atty for Jason Paul Matthews (Debtor)
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COURT REPORTER: Digital
HEARING ROOM: Judge Dales Courtroom (Courtroom A)

ADJ TO 12-02-25

ADJ TO 11-04-25



Tuesday, October 7, 2025

:1

AM

25-01797
#22

25-01820
#23

25-01858
#24

THE HONORABLE SCOTT W. DALES, PRESIDING

CALENDAR

Aaron Lee Busman and Lindsey Lynn Busman

Confirmation Hearing
Chapter 13 Plan - Adj.

Elizabeth Clark (Trustee)
Ryan B. Moran, Atty for Aaron Lee Busman (Debtor)
Ryan B. Moran, Atty for Lindsey Lynn Busman (Debtor)

Adam Bradley Kaminski

Confirmation Hearing
Chapter 13 Plan - Adj.

Elizabeth Clark (Trustee)
Mary Saur Cohn, Atty for Adam Bradley Kaminski (Debtor)

Olivia Gonzales

Confirmation Hearing
Chapter 13 Plan - Adj.

Elizabeth Clark (Trustee)
Lynn Osborne, Atty for Olivia Gonzales (Debtor)
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COURT REPORTER: Digital
HEARING ROOM: Judge Dales Courtroom (Courtroom A)

ADJ TO 11-04-25

CONFIRMED



Tuesday, October 7, 2025

:1

AM

25-01901
#25

25-01994
#26

25-01996
#27

THE HONORABLE SCOTT W. DALES, PRESIDING

CALENDAR

Billy Lee LaFountain

Confirmation Hearing
Chapter 13 Plan - Adj.

Elizabeth Clark (Trustee)

Rebecca L. Johnson-Ellis, Atty for Billy Lee LaFountain (Debtor)

Julie Lynn Gilchrist

Confirmation Hearing
Chapter 13 Plan - Adj.

Elizabeth Clark (Trustee)
Michelle Marrs, Atty for Julie Lynn Gilchrist (Debtor)
Tricia S. Terry, Atty for Julie Lynn Gilchrist (Debtor)

Theresa Lorraine Naves

Confirmation Hearing
Chapter 13 Plan - Adj.

Elizabeth Clark (Trustee)
Michelle Marrs, Atty for Theresa Lorraine Naves (Debtor)
Tricia S. Terry, Atty for Theresa Lorraine Naves (Debtor)
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COURT REPORTER: Digital
HEARING ROOM: Judge Dales Courtroom (Courtroom A)

ADJ TO 11-04-25 WITH CONDITIONS

CONFIRMED



THE HONORABLE SCOTT W. DALES, PRESIDING

CALENDAR
COURT REPORTER: Digital
Tuesday, October 7, 2025 HEARING ROOM: Judge Dales Courtroom (Courtroom A)
:15 AM
25-02089 Neal A Milburn and Yvette A Milburn
#28 Confirmation Hearing CONFIRMED

Chapter 13 Plan - Adj.

Elizabeth Clark (Trustee)
Kimberly S. Young, Atty for Neal A Milburn (Debtor)
Kimberly S. Young, Atty for Yvette A Milburn (Debtor)
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THE HONORABLE SCOTT W. DALES, PRESIDING

CALENDAR
COURT REPORTER: Digital
Tuesday, October 7, 2025 HEARING ROOM: Judge Dales Courtroom (Courtroom A)
09:30 AM
25-00821 Michael D McClerin
#1 Trustee's Objection to Debtor's Exemptions

Aaron J. Kenyon, Atty for Michael D McClerin (Debtor)
Elizabeth Clark (Trustee)

25-01858 Olivia Gonzales
#2 Trustee's Objection to Debtor's Exemptions RESOLVED PER AMENDED SCHEDULE C FILED
9-05-25
Elizabeth Clark (Trustee)
Lynn Osborne, Atty for Olivia Gonzales (Debtor)
25-01901 Billy Lee LaFountain
#3 Trustee's Objection to Debtor's Exemptions STIPULATION PRESERVING OBJECTION FILED

9-30-25 AND APPROVED 10-6-25

Elizabeth Clark (Trustee)
Rebecca L. Johnson-Ellis, Atty for Billy Lee LaFountain (Debtor)
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Tuesday, October 7, 2025

10:00 AM

25-01152

#1

22-01749

#2

24-00215

#3

THE HONORABLE SCOTT W. DALES, PRESIDING

CALENDAR

Anthony Marks

United States Trustee's Motion Requesting the
Dismissal of This Case Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. Section
707(b) - Adj.

Jeffrey R. Portko, Atty for Anthony Marks (Debtor)
Marcia R. Meoli (Trustee)

John Charles Winkle, Jr. and Terrie Ann Winkle

Final Hearing

Fifth Third Bank

Vs

John Charles Winkle, Jr. and Terrie Ann Winkle
(Pursuant to Local Bankruptcy Rule 9013) - Adj.

Elizabeth Clark (Trustee)
Harlee L. Nowland, Atty for John Charles Winkle Jr. (Debtor)
Harlee L. Nowland, Atty for Terrie Ann Winkle (Debtor)

Tanner ). Anderson and Amanda R. Anderson

Final Hearing

Truist Bank

Vs

Tanner J. Anderson and Amanda R. Anderson
(Pursuant to Local Bankruptcy Rule 9013) - Adj.

Elizabeth Clark (Trustee)
Ryan French Beach, Atty for Amanda R. Anderson (Debtor)
Ryan French Beach, Atty for Tanner J. Anderson (Debtor)
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COURT REPORTER: Digital
HEARING ROOM: Judge Dales Courtroom (Courtroom A)

ADJ TO 11-04-25

WITHDRAWN



Tuesday, October 7, 2025

11:00 AM

25-80020

#1

25-80021

#2

THE HONORABLE SCOTT W. DALES, PRESIDING
CALENDAR

COURT REPORTER: Digital
HEARING ROOM: Judge Dales Courtroom (Courtroom A)

Comfort Control Supply Company, Inc. d/b/a
Johnstone Supply

V.
Patrick Francis Permoda

Lead Case: 25-00854-swd Patrick Francis Permoda
Pretrial Conference - Adj. ADJ TO 11-04-25

April A. Hulst, Atty for Patrick Francis Permoda (Defendant)
Brian P. Lick, Atty for Comfort Control Supply Company, Inc. d/b/a Johnstone Supply (Plaintiff)
Matthew T. Smith, Atty for Comfort Control Supply Company, Inc. d/b/a Johnstone Supply (Plaintiff)

The Behler-Young Company
V.
Patrick Francis Permoda

Lead Case: 25-00854-swd Patrick Francis Permoda

Pretrial Conference - Adj. ADJ TO 11-04-25

April A. Hulst, Atty for The Behler-Young Company (Plaintiff)
April A. Hulst, Atty for Patrick Francis Permoda (Defendant)
Brian P. Lick, Atty for The Behler-Young Company (Plaintiff)
Matthew T. Smith, Atty for The Behler-Young Company (Plaintiff)
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THE HONORABLE SCOTT W. DALES, PRESIDING
CALENDAR

COURT REPORTER: Digital

Tuesday, October 7, 2025 HEARING ROOM: Judge Dales Courtroom (Courtroom A)

11:00 AM
25-01436 Tammy Lynn Kipen

#3 Evidentiary Hearing
Final Hearing
Dean Benefits Group, Inc.
Vs
Tammy Lynn Kipen
(Pursuant to Local Bankruptcy Rule 9013) - Adj.

Elizabeth Clark (Trustee)
Martin L. Rogalski, Atty for Tammy Lynn Kipen (Debtor)
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THE HONORABLE SCOTT W. DALES, PRESIDING
CALENDAR

COURT REPORTER: Digital
Tuesday, October 7, 2025 HEARING ROOM: Judge Dales Courtroom (Courtroom A)
01:00 PM
25-00315 Andrea Michelle Jones and Shane Daniel Jones

#1 Motion to Extend Time for Service

Marcia R. Meoli (Trustee)
Paul F. Davidoff, Atty for Andrea Michelle Jones (Debtor)
Paul F. Davidoff, Atty for Shane Daniel Jones (Debtor)

25-00315 Andrea Michelle Jones and Shane Daniel Jones

#2 Confirmation Hearing
Chapter 12 Plan

Marcia R. Meoli (Trustee)
Paul F. Davidoff, Atty for Andrea Michelle Jones (Debtor)
Paul F. Davidoff, Atty for Shane Daniel Jones (Debtor)

25-00315 Andrea Michelle Jones and Shane Daniel Jones

#3 Objection to Exemptions of Debtor

Marcia R. Meoli (Trustee)
Paul F. Davidoff, Atty for Andrea Michelle Jones (Debtor)
Paul F. Davidoff, Atty for Shane Daniel Jones (Debtor)
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ADJOURNED MOTION DATES FOR GRAND RAPIDS, MICHIGAN
HON. SCOTT W. DALES

FOUR WEEKS

EIGHT WEEKS

FOURTEEN WEEKS

EIGHTEEN WEEKS

November 04, 2025

December 02, 2025

January 08, 2026

February 05, 2026

DATE

NOVEMBER 25, 2025
JANUARY 15, 2026
MARCH 12, 2026
MAY 14, 2026

JULY 23,2026
SEPTEMBER 10, 2026

NOVEMBER 12, 2026

TRAILER DOCKET DATES
GRAND RAPIDS, MICHIGAN

HON. SCOTT W. DALES

# INTERVENING DAYS FROM OCTOBER 07, 2025

49 DAYS

100 DAYS

156 DAYS

219 DAYS

289 DAYS

338 DAYS

401 DAYS

Modified
9/30/25 (ts)





